Change in fair value of the derivative instruments during the year (3,207) 1,662
Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss – –
Effective portion of the cash flow hedge recognised in other
 comprehensive income (3,207) 1,662

*	 Amounts reclassified to profit or loss are recognised in “Fuel, including hedging losses” in the consolidated statement of profit
or loss. HK$315 million of the total amount are the result of discontinued hedge accounting relating to forecast fuel
consumptions no longer expected to occur.

	 The entire balance in the hedging reserve relates to continuing hedges.

Cathay Pacific Airways Limited

114

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Supplementary Information

29.	F INAN CIAL  R I S K  MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for jet fuel price derivatives

An increase/(decrease) of five percent in the jet fuel price at the reporting date would have resulted in a
change in profit or loss and other equity components by the amounts shown below. It represents the change
in fair value of crude oil forward contracts at the reporting date. The analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant and it has been performed on the same basis as for 2019.

2020 2019

Net increase/
(decrease) in
profit or loss

HK$M

Net increase/
(decrease) in
other equity
components

HK$M

Net increase
in profit or

loss
HK$M

Net increase/
(decrease) in
other equity

components
HK$M

Increase in jet fuel price by 5% 71 376 – 620
Decrease in jet fuel price by 5% (71) (376) – (620)

(d)	 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or amortised cost were not materially
different from their fair values at 31st December 2020 and 2019 except for the following financial instruments, for
which their carrying amounts and fair values are shown below:

2020 2019

Carrying
amount

HK$M
Fair value

HK$M

Carrying
amount

HK$M
Fair value

HK$M

Loans and other borrowings (55,495) (57,692) (56,768) (58,721)

The fair value of these financial instruments are measured using valuation techniques in which all significant